

# No. 12-3485-ag

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

ATLANTIC VEAL & LAMB, INC.

Respondent

---

ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT  
OF SUPPLEMENTAL AND SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL ORDERS OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

**RUTH E. BURDICK**  
*Supervisor Attorney*

**DAVID SEID**  
*Attorney*

National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-7958  
(202) 273-2941

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**

*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**

*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

National Labor Relations Board

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues presented .....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The underlying unfair labor practice proceeding .....	4
II. The compliance proceeding .....	5
III. The Board’s supplemental decision and order and order remanding .....	6
IV. Proceedings on remand.....	7
V. The Board’s second supplemental decision and order.....	7
Summary of argument.....	8
Argument.....	10
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its supplemental order .....	10
II. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in determining the amount of backpay that the Company owes to employee Ogando for the period prior to June 7, 2004, as directed in the second supplemental order .....	11
A. The Board has broad discretion to devise backpay awards that effectuate the policies of the Act, subject only to limited judicial review.....	12
B. The Board reasonably determined the amount of backpay due.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
C. The Board reasonably found that the Company failed to prove its affirmative defense that Ogando had not conducted a reasonable job search in 2001 .....	16
D. The Board reasonably found that the Company failed to prove its affirmative defense that Ogando concealed interim earnings from the Board .....	19
E. The Company's remaining contentions are without merit.....	24
Conclusion .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>ABF Freight Sys.</i> , 510 U.S. 317 (1994).....	27
<i>Allied Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>American Navigation Co.</i> , 268 NLRB 426 (1983).....	20
<i>Atlantic Veal &amp; Lamb, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 418 (2004).....	4
<i>Bryant &amp; Stratton Bus. Inst., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 169, 175 (2d Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Carrier Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 768 F.2d 778 (6th Cir. 1985.).....	18
<i>Cibao Meat Prods.</i> , 348 NLRB 47 (2006).....	20,21,22
<i>Corson and Gruman Co. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prod. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	14
<i>Fugazy Continental Corp.</i> , 276 NLRB 1334 (1985), <i>enforced</i> , 817 F.2d 979 (2d Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Garvey Marine, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Grinnell Fire Protection Sys. Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 141 (2001) .....	26
<i>Grosvenor Resort</i> , 350 NLRB 1197 (2007), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 52 F. App'x 485 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>G&amp;T Terminal Packing Co.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 41, 2010 WL 4926981 (2010), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 459 F. App'x 19 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Heinrich Motors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 403 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1968).....	5,13,17
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp.</i> , 136 NLRB 1342 (1962) .....	17,19
<i>Midwest Motel Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 278 NLRB 421 (1986) .....	18
<i>National Maritime Union of America v. NLRB</i> , 867 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Ferguson Elec. Co.</i> , 242 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12,13,14
<i>NLRB v. Fugazy Continental Corp.</i> , 817 F.2d 979 (2d Cir. 1987).....	12,14
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	12,13,14
<i>NLRB v. Katz's Delicatessen of Houston Street, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Madison Courier, Inc.</i> , 472 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Mastro Plastics Corp.</i> , 354 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1965).....	12,13
<i>NLRB v. Star Color Plate Serv., Div. of Einhorn Enter., Inc.</i> , 843 F.2d 1507 (2d Cir. 1988).....	11,25
<i>NLRB v. Thalbo Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1999).....	17,18
<i>NLRB v. Universal Camera Corp.</i> , 179 F.2d 749 (2d Cir. 1950).....	18
<i>Parts Depot, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 152 (2006), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 260 F. App'x 607 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	13
<i>Sure-Tan Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	12
<i>Torrington Extend-A Care Employee Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	14
<i>W.L. Miller Co. v. NLRB</i> , 988 F.2d 834.....	26
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	25

**Statutes:**

**Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....4  
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....4  
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....2  
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) .....12  
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) ..... 2,14, 25

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(2).....11

**Regulations:**

29 C.F.R. § 102.53 .....13
